1
Evaluation of Growth Promotion Effects of Coal-Processed Soil Conditioner:
Phase 3
Xing-Feng Huang and Kenneth F Reardon
Department of Chemical and Biological Engineering, Colorado State University
Introduction
The effects of coal-derived soil amendments developed by Advanced Environmental
Technologies (AETEC) on growth of lettuce and pepper and soil properties were evaluated in

plant per pot. During the growth period, nutrient solution at different strength (0, 30, 50, 80, and
100%) and water were applied to each pot as shown Table 1 every 3 days. All hemp plants were
grown at the same conditions during the test period in the greenhouse at Colorado State
University. The growth was monitored at 31 and 50 days after seeds were sown.
Table 1. Experimental design for hemp study.
Treatment
Number
Treatment
Code
Solid
Fertilizer
Fertilizer
Dosage (%)
Nutrient
Solution (%)
1 GN0-100 None 0 100
2 GN0-80 None 0 80
3 GN0-50 None 0 50
4 GN0-30 None 0 30
5 GN0-0 None 0 0
6 GN0.1-100 Ginate  0.1 100
7 GN0.1-80 Ginate  0.1 80
8 GN0.1-50 Ginate  0.1 50
9 GN0.1-30 Ginate  0.1 30
10 GN0.1-0 Ginate  0.1 0
11 GN0.4-100 Ginate  0.4 100
12 GN0.4-80 Ginate  0.4 80
13 GN0.4-50 Ginate  0.4 50
14 GN0.4-30 Ginate  0.4 30
15 GN0.4-0 Ginate  0.4 0
Results
As shown in Figure 1, the height of hemp plants at 31 days increased from 31 to 39 cm in the
GN0 treatments and 34 to 42 cm in the GN0.1 treatments when the nutrient solution amount is
increased from 0 to 100%. In the GN0.4 treatments, plant height was similar (about 40 cm) when